
Laurel Legacy Report 09/01/1995 to 07/31/2023

102000 North Atlantic Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Farmington Valley, CT101025

301589 Tracy Scala 06/17/2016 tracyscala@sbcglobal.net

SI Cumberland County, NJ102205

257358 Maria R. Rottkamp 07/22/2016 sicc.mrr@comcast.net

441810 Joanna J. Belum 07/31/2019 joannabelum@gmail.com

SI Toms River Area, NJ102227

184102 Kathleen  McCormick 04/13/2015 mccormick_224@comcast.net

SI Five Points Magneta, PA102232

214859 Wanda Price 04/17/2012 wprice4121@aol.com

103000 Central East Coast Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Mid-Atlantic Online103027

125175 LouAnne McMullan Hunnicutt 06/29/1997 louanne.soroptimist@gmail.com

163731 Glenda K. Johnson 02/26/2004 gtassoc@verizon.net

SI Manassas, VA103036

448082 Jamilah Dalton 05/03/2016 jamilah.dalton@gmail.com

SI Raleigh, NC103045

128095 Betty M. King Dillard 08/02/1999

286343 Patricia S. Lynch 06/30/2010 patlynch@nc.rr.com

304254 Pamela Sinclair 03/21/2016 psinclair@soroptimistraleigh.org

104000 Southern Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Music City Nashville, TN104109

226263 Judy S. Calland 03/05/2011 judycalland@yahoo.com

SI Pompano Beach, FL104408

266622 Suzanne Sullivan 04/27/2007 suz3v@yahoo.com

SI Stuart, FL104412

219597 Paula A. Austin 07/23/2016 gdnabr1@comcast.net
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296607 Terri Pettengill 07/26/2014 terri@eleconnections.com

105000 Midwestern Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Fond Du Lac, WI105105

190409 Audrey Jarvey 02/21/2012 audreyjarv@gmail.com

SI Illiana, IL105115

233897 Beverly  Bucur 01/29/2015 bevannbucur@gmail.com

SI Kenton, OH105211

404201 Shirley Anne Green 06/01/2023 wacarmy56@gmail.com

SI Hines Park, MI487076

149956 Diane M. Thompson 07/28/2021 d27thompson@gmail.com

106000 South Central Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Muskogee, OK106210

171601 Anita Walker 07/22/2016 aw@w5gfe.org

SI Austin, TX106303

286288 Kelly Fogarty 05/24/2014 kfogarty.mb@gte.net

SI Dallas, TX106306

416956 Angela Standish 07/13/2010 scrang2022@yahoo.com

SI Grand Prairie, TX106312

300189 Marilyn Ey 07/31/2023 eyamme20@gmail.com

108000 Peaks to Plains Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Twin Cities, MN107119

302493 Fran A. Ingram 04/28/2013 franlotr@gmail.com

SI Fort Collins, CO108011

156959 Ann Rutledge 11/30/2007 arutledge7@comcast.net

SI Ogden, UT108021

072630 Eleanor  Syme 05/28/2018 elliejosyme@gmail.com

403453 Susan E. Dewey 04/29/2017 suzzie67@aol.com

SI Scotts Bluff County, NE108028

082001 Joan Cromer 09/01/1995 jcromer@vistabeam.com

SI Cody, WY108032

203583 Paula Voerding 04/20/2011 voerding@bresnan.net
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256503 Sue A. Morgensen 04/15/2002 suemorgensen@gmail.com

421066 Melissa M. Watson 06/08/2014 mmswearingen@hotmail.com

434073 Lynn Anglesey 03/06/2014 dlanglesey@gmail.com

SI Evanston, WY436745

248951 Harriet C. Beck 04/29/2017 hbeck927@msn.com

SI Treasure Valley478044

246911 Marian  Warren 04/30/2019 mjwarren855@gmail.com

SI Red River Valley480705

401829 Jennifer M. Erickson 05/19/2022 jenmarieerickson@gmail.com

111000 Northwestern Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Anacortes, WA111101

223788 Suzanne Harris 06/03/1999 islandgirl98221@gmail.com

276186 Barbara Larson 04/11/2015 blarson264@gmail.com

423316 Aleli R. Howell 04/10/2015 alelihowell@comcast.net

SI Anchorage, AK111102

210534 Janet Elizabeth Hall Schempf 04/27/2007 fritz_cove@hotmail.com

216730 Barbara A. Block 06/03/1999 barbaraannblock@gmail.com

SI Auburn, WA111103

184739 Donna L. Ronca 01/31/2015 zronc@yahoo.com

SI Centralia-Chehalis, WA111108

141589 Vanessa R. Horning 06/08/2006 vanessa.horning@edwardjones.com

SI Port Angeles, WA111116

447241 Jolene Anderson 05/24/2017 joleneanderson777@gmail.com

SI Seattle South District, WA111122

257321 Kyle McKendall 04/28/2001 kam328@comcast.net

SI Sequim, WA111124

188870 Natasha Merkuloff Nichols 05/22/2007 nmerkuloff@gmail.com

SI Burlington, WA111134

137192 Sherrie Messer 05/11/2000 sherrie1701@gmail.com

SI Oak Harbor, WA111137

146246 Nancyjean M. Fey 10/26/2019 marnan1385@comcast.net

240550 Stephanie L. Smith 07/07/1998 stephaniesmith1315@gmail.com

254079 Sue Riney 06/03/1999 riney@whidbey.net

267060 Tamra Sipes 05/11/2000 tamra@platinumtravelgrp.com

411904 Jim Riney 04/24/2009 riney@whidbey.net
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SI South Whidbey, WA111140

265594 Dr. Karen Carbone 05/11/2000 kthomas@whidbey.com

294512 Marlane Harrington 06/13/2023 marlaneharrington@yahoo.com

SI Coupeville, WA111142

206475 Carmen McFadyen 06/03/1998 carmen@whidbey.net

SI Olympic Rain Forest (The), WA111144

224887 Barbara Gronseth 05/11/2000 camas@centurytel.net

SI Friday Harbor, WA111149

252100 Nancy C. Buechner 10/24/2013 nbuechner@rockisland.com

407701 Dana Lyn Altman 04/11/2015 dana3262@yahoo.com

SI Bellevue Metropolitan, WA111153

174825 Dede Olson 11/01/1998 par3ace1@gmail.com

SI Ashland, OR111201

162741 Kathleen  Canape 06/03/1999 bkgco2@aol.com

271245 Kathy Mooney 04/26/2019 kmooney929@aol.com

431872 Robbin Pearce 04/12/2015 birdiebags@gmail.com

447606 Janie  Burcart 07/21/2016 jburcart@eoni.com

SI Eugene, OR111210

083112 Martha J. Falkenstein 06/03/1999 oduckfan4life@msn.com

256517 Carene Davis-Stitt 04/26/2009 carenedavisstitt@gmail.com

SI Hood River, OR111213

097365 Mooreen B. Morris 05/03/1997 moore4mor@embarqmail.com

SI McMinnville, OR111218

084260 Jan Montgomery 04/21/2018 jan.montgomery1972@outlook.com

SI Medford, OR111219

271608 Mary Ann Ramsden 04/26/2019 rammer@charter.net

443029 Kathleen McCullough 04/26/2019 kak2001@charter.net

SI Portland, OR111222

410491 Tina Parr 04/26/2014 tinaparr.03@gmail.com

SI Southwest Washington, WA111231

239687 Linda Mulherin 04/26/2009 lindamulherin46@gmail.com

407408 Jeanne Elizabeth Androvich 04/22/2023 jeanne.androvich@mindspring.com

SI River Valley, OR111247

274978 Gwen Luhring 10/29/2016 grluhring@yahoo.com

Page 4 of 1310/11/2023Printed on:



SI Baker County, OR111322

246140 Holly C. McKim 09/02/2008 holly_mckim@msn.com

269145 Dawn P. Coles 04/24/2016 dwncls@gmail.com

SI Hamilton, MT111422

236416 Barbara L. June 05/11/2000 barbjune@gmail.com

SI Lake Oswego/West Linn, OR427205

238494 Ellyn  Greenwald 04/22/1999 ellyngreen@aol.com

SI Cascadia Online468107

184416 Rebecca Y. Liu 05/11/2000 rebecca.liu13@gmail.com

242971 Karen  Marshall 04/04/2006 governor@soroptimistnwr.org

298344 Jo A. Breneman 05/13/2021 jo.breneman@sicascadia.org

459039 Amanda Bingham 04/26/2019 anoelle.bingham@yahoo.com

112000 Camino Real Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Alhambra/SanGabriel/SanMarino, CA112401

011447 Annie Chin Siu 01/30/1997 dras888@yahoo.com

156280 Pauline Y. Lemire 02/10/2014 pylemire32@gmail.com

SI Glendale, CA112411

178040 Sandra Schultz 06/05/2012 rifenbark@aol.com

SI Los Angeles, CA112507

435375 Lola Abrahamian 05/31/2022 lolaabrahamian@gmail.com

SI Manhattan Beach, CA112509

190033 Helen G. Block 05/14/2016 helenblock1628@gmail.com

249725 Laurie E. Duncan 03/28/2020 lauried46@verizon.net

272817 Michele M. Memmott 02/14/2013 michelememmott@gmail.com

292725 Cheryl Abel 01/26/2019 cheryl.abel@gmail.com

432112 Laura Lind 06/07/2016 laurallind@msn.com

SI Camarillo, CA112510

215293 Denise Paul-Elliott 12/19/2011 denise@walkerandpaul.com

SI Simi Valley, CA448677

432436 Marty Laff 04/07/2019 martylaff@gmail.com

SI Channel Islands511419

470537 Juliann Laufer 08/09/2022 jlaufer@guildmortgage.net

113000 Desert Coast Region Enrollment Date Email

SI La Jolla, CA113212
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162091 Vici Willis 05/08/2006 viciwill@pacbell.net

301429 Bonnie Hinman Mendenhall 05/08/2006 bonsilj@gmail.com

413658 Jacquelin Young 07/26/2014 jwyoung18@gmail.com

SI La Mesa, CA113213

100524 Lisa Moore 09/14/1999 trvlexpolisa@gmail.com

226314 Rebecca Burgstiner 11/02/1999 rburgstiner@cox.net

400143 Christine B. Hartwell 06/23/2005 hartwellsmbz@cox.net

SI Oceanside-Carlsbad, CA113216

108655 Carol Tuggey 10/02/1999 carol.tuggey@gmail.com

204568 Louann M. Gigante 09/06/2009 sioclouann@gmail.com

217490 Karen M. Bond 06/03/1999 Karenmarie216@gmail.com

264762 Lori Somers 02/10/2009 Lsomers1@wm.com

SI Poway, CA113218

218118 Patricia Whitacre 11/02/1999 dist3pat@aol.com

SI San Diego, CA113219

286153 Monica L. Logan 05/23/2022 mon_ti@me.com

SI Vista and North County Inland, CA113221

135272 Thoralinda Soyland 07/14/2021 thoralinda.soyland@gmail.com

206308 Sherry A. Luz 07/15/2002 thegrandmawhorules@gmail.com

228525 Jennifer M. Luz-Olson 05/20/2017 theonewhomustbeobeyed@gmail.com

259090 Nelly Jarrous 07/26/2014 nellyj@cox.net

SI Covina-West Covina, CA113604

002752 Diane  Fonseca 05/18/2000 datsfonseca@gmail.com

SI Fullerton, CA113605

235886 Amanda B. Secola 06/29/2010 asecola@earthlink.net

263826 Margaret A. Heine 03/08/2005 mamheine@att.net

SI Huntington Beach, CA113607

304297 Terry Rose 04/16/2018 terry@giftsfromadistance.com

472479 Mary Chiappetta 04/11/2020 mkchiappetta@yahoo.com

SI Newport Harbor Area, CA113612

152595 Dawn Marie M. Lemonds 06/10/1998 dawnmarie.lemonds14@gmail.com

SI Orange, CA113614

225972 Rita Gibbons Sterling 09/08/2005 gibbsterlg@aol.com

SI Pomona/Claremont, CA113615

160268 Rebecca V. Ewing 05/18/2000 beckyewing41@gmail.com

SI Valley de Oro, CA113620

Page 6 of 1310/11/2023Printed on:



146811 Susan C. Buchenau 05/16/2005 liveyourdreamsam@gmail.com

SI Puente Hills, CA113626

253191 Angelica  Michail 05/20/2017 abmichail@yahoo.com

SI Westminster, CA113627

289219 Susan Gilbey 12/01/2008 gilsky10@aol.com

SI Mission Valley, CA457285

213980 Lisa Lindgren 05/16/2005 luckylisalindgren@gmail.com

114000 Golden West Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Phoenix, AZ114115

220070 Lori Reed 07/22/2016 lorir.gwr@gmail.com

440777 Christine Fitas 03/23/2018 chris@twomanycats.com

SI Kachinas (The), AZ114118

139279 Alice A. Wells 01/03/2011 alicewells1965@gmail.com

SI Desert Tucson, AZ114130

128444 Donna L. Walker 06/01/1998 donnawalker00@comcast.net

431812 Sandra Byron 04/01/2012 sjbyron@gmail.com

SI Chino Valley (The), CA114304

227901 Karen  Haughey 04/10/2016 k.haughey52@gmail.com

SI Palm Springs, CA114311

408617 Elizabeth  Glowka 06/23/2011 lizg.gwr@gmail.com

457269 Samantha Dewing 06/25/2019 samd.gwr@gmail.com

SI Riverside, CA114315

251083 Annamarie Megrdichian 11/08/2008 annamariemega@gmail.com

SI San Jacinto-Hemet Valley, CA114317

218884 Valerie Drummer 10/10/2014 valerie@valerietichy.com

443207 Traci Sanchez 06/03/2017 tracisanchez2016@gmail.com

444851 DeniAntionette Mazingo 06/06/2015 damazingoesq@gmail.com

SI Chino Hills/Inland Empire, CA114348

233979 Carol Roddy 09/07/2010 csvroddy52@gmail.com

SI Happy Valley of the Sun, AZ446378

205278 Carolyn Lutz 05/01/2022 clutz2765@gmail.com

290380 Deborah Case 07/22/2016 Debbie1097@outlook.com

301688 Mandy Mann 07/22/2016 mandym.gwr@gmail.com
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115000 Founder Region Enrollment Date Email

SI El Cerrito, CA115111

066457 Marlene E. Leverett 12/26/2007 luckylev8@comcast.net

249971 Barbara Louise Lanier 01/04/2008 lanierwilson@comcast.net

SI Rio Vista, CA115224

424113 Charlene Spinner 04/26/2019 spinsbabe@aol.com

SI 24-680 (Walnut Creek), CA115231

416617 Lisa Schibler 05/07/2014 lschibler13@gmail.com

SI Benicia, CA115304

274146 Bobbi Enderlin 06/14/2013 bjenderlin@gmail.com

SI St. Helena, CA115313

266639 Pamela Parker 10/14/2005 pamparker0107@yahoo.com

SI Windsor, CA115427

300376 Joan Ellen Mora 04/17/2012 joan@windsorgymnastics.com

116000 Sierra Nevada Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Las Vegas Valley, NV116123

283479 Sarah K. Walker 10/29/2013 skwalker52@yahoo.com

SI Metropolitan Las Vegas, NV116125

175104 Nancy A. Becker 04/27/2019 n.becker@cox.net

SI Carson City, NV116201

065133 Joan Andreas 06/21/2001 no2baitjoan@aol.com

158520 Marilyn Paoli Lewis 01/25/2012 marilyn@mlewis.net

233574 Didi Chaney 04/27/2019 valleyjobline@gmail.com

401839 Maureen Mason 02/08/2017 masonrus3@gmail.com

SI Truckee Meadows, NV116305

209647 Diana L. DeMatei 09/01/2002 ddillon702@aol.com

247183 Kay Dunham 06/25/2012 kaydunham@yahoo.com

434293 Penney M. Leezy 05/02/2014 penneysitm@gmail.com

454312 G Jeanne Naccarato 03/01/2019 naccsitm@gmail.com

467990 Darlene DeLancey 01/01/2019 darlene@seashots.com

SI Davis, CA116501

227232 Janice Labadie 06/18/2013 janlabadie@sbcglobal.net

461251 Emily Ziser 08/02/2018 emziser@gmail.com

SI Sacramento, CA116502

403779 Janet Galliani 05/01/2016 janetgalliani@gmail.com
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SI Woodland, CA116505

300558 Vicki Watson 04/26/2019 vicki.watsonsiw@gmail.com

SI Greater Davis, CA116509

230369 Grace Starkovich 07/27/2015 graceanddave@yahoo.com

SI Chico, CA116602

401582 Kim Huber 01/06/2011 kim.n.huber@gmail.com

SI Auburn, CA116702

241767 Lisa Bloom 01/20/2012 bloomla56@yahoo.com

415602 Kristi MacIntosh 04/27/2012 lokmoy@msn.com

SI Colfax, CA116703

295824 Judi Cowart-Anderson 04/24/2012 judicowart@gmail.com

429223 Kim Diane Johnson 02/18/2019

SI Grass Valley, CA116704

297679 Jean Velikonia 05/02/2017 bluepony888@aol.com

SI Lincoln, CA116715

302644 Jerri Curradi 04/30/2016 curradi@sbcglobal.net

SI Pahrump Valley, NV400876

414498 Elaine Cassell 04/30/2016 snr_district_6@soroptimistsnr.org

SI American River, CA428648

199498 Suzi Bailey 07/26/2014 suzi_bailey@sbcglobal.net

SI Folsom El Dorado Hills440537

178260 Linda McDoniels 11/30/2007 lindamcdoniels@comcast.net

241883 Carol Cunningham 07/20/2005 cunninghamce@comcast.net

SI Pinenut Valleys, NV476942

406852 Susan J. Strople 07/26/2014 susan@strople.net

424690 Danielle Kennedy 05/03/2023 yandapanda@gmail.com

117000 Sierra Pacific Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Manteca, CA117106

436590 Mari Danette Jarred-Kaiser 08/01/2014 monogrammagic@yahoo.com

SI San Francisco, CA117117

292581 Gail Dekreon 01/08/2019 gail@dekreon.org

SI Santa Clara Silicon Valley, CA117120
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498632 Jodie Fillhardt 06/06/2022 jodie.fillhardt@gmail.com

SI San Luis Obispo, CA117121

091490 Faye Baur 06/02/2017 purplepeopleeater37@charter.net

SI Watsonville, CA117127

148082 Diane Robey 01/07/2013

SI Delano, CA117208

099206 Geraldine Sproul 07/26/2014 gsproul552@aol.com

SI Hanford, CA117211

408236 Jewel Naffziger 05/02/2009 naffjewel@gmail.com

SI Los Banos, CA117212

249036 Sherry Pearson 07/26/2014 sjpear@pacbell.net

SI Merced, CA117216

219719 Pamela S. Taylor 05/15/2022 ptaylor@ucmerced.edu

SI Modesto, CA117217

175563 Truda Faulkner 04/28/2013 kentruda@sbcglobal.net

257288 Charlie Floyd Rodgers 12/19/2013 chaz1918@gmail.com

SI Modesto North, CA117218

144659 Patricia  Jones 06/06/2022 pjj1929@aol.com

193710 Betty Ingell 07/26/2014 ingell@verizon.net

195343 Nancy Prather Cardwell 11/17/2022 nancyscardwell@gmail.com

230832 Ecco Stotts 10/28/2001 eccostotts@sbcglobal.net

SI Central California Online497592

238348 Linda M. Dellanini 07/04/1998 lindadellanini@gmail.com

258761 Loretta L. Fornaciari 06/06/2022 lfornaciari57@yahoo.com

446076 Joelle Leder-Rule 06/06/2022 JoelleLederRule@gmail.com

470899 Maria E. Santos-Silva 06/06/2022 silviaagmariae@gmail.com

121000 Eastern Canada Region Enrollment Date Email

SI York Region, ON419592

214601 RoseMary Reid 08/06/2008 rreidbaca@gmail.com

122000 Western Canada Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Canada West Online503014

208497 Shirley J. McCoy 11/10/2016 shirley_mccoy@hotmail.com

151000 Japan Chuo Region Enrollment Date Email
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SI Toyama-Higashi151243

209307 Ryoko Yokotani 09/01/2002

SI Kyoto-Miyakowakaba503374

141081 Chieko Morita 06/02/2003

153000 Japan Kita Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Hakodate153125

190770 Ayako Yamada 05/09/2002

219021 Chihiro Kon 05/09/2002 chihiro-kon.jpk@kon-jp.com

245221 Yumiko Morita 09/20/2001

262738 Asae Yama 08/02/2002

SI Obihiro153130

164354 Richiko Goda 08/07/2001

231524 Isuzu Hori 08/08/2005 isuzu.flower@gmail.com

231527 Ayano Tanaka 04/09/2001

SI Asahikawa153145

295683 Mariko Shinzaki 05/01/2018 heart-and-heart@grape.plala.or.jp

SI Asahikawa Wakaba153150

236041 Etsuko Sugai 12/27/2005 e.s.1949@potato.ne.jp

SI Obihiro Midori153152

245634 Atsuko Hayashi 04/02/2002

247274 Yasuko Fujimoto 04/01/2002

247276 Aiko Hanabusa 03/25/2002 hanabusa@netbeet.ne.jp

247277 Noriko Izumi 04/02/2002 izumi878@m2.octv.ne.jp

247278 Keiko Itakura 04/02/2002

247281 Yoshie Kawanishi 02/10/2002

247298 Reiko Sakurai 04/02/2002 tsakurai@kjd.biglobe.ne.jp

275872 Yoko Kobayashi 04/02/2002 yoko.kobayashi.1943@gmail.com

SI Ishinomaki153201

192507 Yoko Shinagawa 02/02/2004

SI Sendai153207

249139 Taeko Endo 10/23/2013 ta.endo@car.ocn.ne.jp

SI Omagari153234

228415 Tomoko Ito 02/15/2006

228436 Mikiko Tsuji 02/15/2006

241606 Kyoko Yoshida 02/15/2006

288356 Emi Harima 02/15/2006

288357 Misako  Sato 02/15/2006 misa@seeg.jp
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SI Sagae153237

232372 Teruko Takada 12/06/2004 teruko.takada@takada-chiken.co.jp

SI Akita153241

216389 Yuko Nishimura 02/28/2005

SI Sukagawa153244

229439 Keiko Miura 03/02/2004

272960 Keiko Hiraishi 08/08/2005

273913 Setsu Kuwana 03/02/2004

SI Hachinohe153248

251520 Yasuko Onosawa 03/04/2006

270210 Midori Fukushima 03/26/2004 ms.green@don.jp

283269 Reiko Tsukahara 03/04/2006

SI Sakata153249

146187 Emiko Sugawara 05/09/2002 gma705@sugako.co.jp

155000 Japan Nishi Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Yonago155632

123219 Akiko Hayabara 01/15/2010 a.hayabara@gmail.com

SI Tottori155633

080158 Motoko Ibuki 03/12/2003

SI Hiroshima-Momiji155657

227833 Chizuko Fukuda 12/27/2007 kokutaij@gmail.com

SI Kan-Onji155707

289113 Fusae Ikeda 03/25/2003 hf.ikeda@lapis.plala.or.jp

SI Matsuyama155712

238286 Kazuko Kubota 03/12/2003 kazuko-k@giga.ocn.ne.jp

159000 Taiwan Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Taichung159005

245289 Chin-Yun Chen Cheng 09/01/2002 cloud8385@gmail.com

160000 Korea Region Enrollment Date Email

SI Seoul160001

265854 Meen Seon  Kim 01/31/2015 soroptimist.korea@gmail.com
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